Taking into consideration of the potential growth in the e-commerce business and the favourable
support from the PRC government, the Board is optimistic about the future development of
e-commerce business and the industry in which the Target Group operates.

The Directors are of the view that the Acquisition provides a prime opportunity for the Group
to enter into the e-commerce industry and diversify the revenue stream of the Group which is
expected to increase the Shareholders’ value and benefit the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

Taking into consideration of the above, the Directors consider that the terms of the Acquisition are
fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

9

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in
the issued share capital of the Company from the date of this announcement and up to Completion
other than the issue of the Consideration Shares):

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately
following Completion

No. of Shares approximate % No. of Shares approximate %

Fully Wealthy Inc. 205,012,000 11.81% 205,012,000 9.09%

Vendor 1 – – 260,000,000 11.52%
Vendor 2 (Note) 130,000,000 7.49% 390,000,000 17.29%
Sub-total 130,000,000 7.49% 650,000,000 28.81%

Public Shareholders 1,401,216,000 80.70% 1,401,216,000 62.10%

Total 1,736,228,000 100.00% 2,256,228,000 100.00%

Note: Win All Management, a company wholly owned by Vendor 2, is the legal and beneficial owner of 130,000,000
Shares, representing approximately 7.49% of the total issued share capital of the Company as at the date of this
announcement.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As one or more of the applicable percentage ratios under Rule 14.07 of the Listing Rules in respect
of the Acquisition exceeds 25% but all of them are below 100%, the Acquisition constitutes a
major transaction of the Company under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules, and is therefore subject
to the reporting, announcement and Shareholders’ approval requirements.